Chhattisgarh Postpoll 2008-Survey Findings

Q1: While taking to people about the just concluded assembly elections, we find that some people were not able to vote. How about

you, were you able to vote or not?

%)
1: Not able to vote 123 9.8
2: Able to vote 1118 89.5
8: Can't say 8 .6
Total 1249 100.0
a:  (Ifvoted) Whom did you vote for?
N (%) Valid (%)
Valid 01: Congress(INC) 427 34.2 38.2
02: BJP 446 35.7 39.9
04: CPI 19 1.6 1.7
05: CPI(M) 1 1 1
06: BSP 08 5.4 6.0
07: NCP 1 1 1
22: Shiv Sena 1 Nl 1
30: Samajwadi Party 1 A1 1
96: Independent 1 1 1
97: Others 142 11.4 12.7
98: Don't know 13 1.0 1.2
Total 1118 89.5 100.0
Missing | 99: Blank/Refused 131 10.5
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N (%) Valid (%)
Total 1249 100.0
b:  (Ifvoted) When did you finally make up your mind about who to vote for?
N (%) Valid (%)
Valid 1: On the day of polling 375 30.0 33,5
2: A day or two before polling 179 14.3 16.0
3: During the campaign 87 7.0 7.8
4: After the campaign started 53 4.3 4.8
5: Before the campaign started 267 21.4 23.9
8: Can't say 157 12.5 14.0
Total 1118 89.5 100.0
Missing | 9: NA 131 10.5
Total 1249 100.0
c:  (Ifvoted) Did the election officer correctly put the mark on your finger?
N (%) Valid (%)
Valid 1: Mark not found 37 2.9 3.3
2: Mark found 1048 83.9 93.7
8: Could not check the mark 34 2.7 3.0
Total 1118 89.5 100.0
Missing | 9: NA 131 10.5
Total 1249 100.0
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d:  (Ifvoted) At the time of voting did the electoral officer ask any proof of your identity?

N (%) Valid (%)
Valid 1: No 279 22.3 24.9
2: Yes 839 67.2 75.1
Total 1118 89.5 100.0
Missing | 9: NA 131 10.5
Total 1249 100.0
e:  (Ifyes in QId) What did you show for your proof?
N (%) Valid (%)
Valid 1: Voters I card 565 45.2 67.3
2: Ration Card 140 11.2 16.7
3: PAN card 5 4 .6
4: Driving license 10 8 1.2
5: Passport 28 2.2 3.3
6: Others 92 7.4 11.0
Total 839 67.2 100.0
Missing | 9: NA 410 32.8
Total 1249 100.0
f: (If not Voted) What was the main reason due to which you could not vote in this election?
N (%) Valid (%)
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N (%) Valid (%)
Valid 1: Out of station 44 3.5 33.6
2: Not well 25 2.0 19.1
3: Did not know I was a voter 2 2 1.5
4: No interest/Did not feel like voting 6 5 4.6
6: Somebody had already voted before I went to vote 1 A1 .8
8: Don’t know 53 4.2 40.5
Total 131 10.5 100.0
Missing | 9: NA 1118 89.5
Total 1249 100.0
Q2: Now I will ask you about the last Assembly Elections held in 20032 Were you able to cast your vote or not?
N (%)
1: No 232 18.6
2: Yes 822 65.8
8: Don't remember 88 7.1
9: Not a voter then 106 8.5
Total 1249 100.0
a:  (Ifyes) Whom did you vote for in the Assembly Elections held in 2003?
N (%) Valid (%)
Valid 01: Congress(INC) 310 24.8 37.7
02: BJP 309 24.7 37.6
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N (%) Valid (%)
04: CPI 15 1.2 1.8
06: BSP 27 2.2 33
07: NCP 1 1 2
96: Independent 1 1 1
97: Others 3 3 4
98: Don't know 156 12.5 18.9
Total 822 65.8 100.0
Missing | 99: Blank/Refused 427 34.2
Total 1249 100.0
Q3: In deciding whom to vote, were you guided by anyone?
N (%)
No 948 75.9
Yes 167 13.3
No opinion 135 10.8
Total 1249 100.0
a:  (Ifyes) Whose advice did you value most?
N (%) Valid (%)
Valid 1: Husband/Wife 52 41 31.1
2: Other family members 09 5.5 41.5
3: Members of caste-community 9 7 52

Lokniti-CSDS, Delhi Page 5




Chhattisgarh Postpoll 2008-Survey Findings

N (%) Valid (%)
4: Religious leader 8 .6 4.8
5: Friend/Neighbour 9 7 5.3
7: Others 1 1 5
8: No opinion 19 1.6 11.6
Total 167 13.3 100.0
Missing | 9: NA 1083 86.7
Total 1249 100.0
Q4: Considering everything, would you say your vote was based on your own decision or it was influenced by others opinion as well?
N (%)
1: Own decision only 1032 82.6
2: Influenced by others opinion 95 7.6
8: No opinion 122 9.8
Total 1249 100.0
Q5: In your opinion do you think the other members of your family voted the same candidate as you did or their vote was different
trom yours?
N (%)
1: Voted the same candidate 556 44.5
2: Voted different candidate 226 18.1
8: No opinion 467 37.4
Total 1249 100.0
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Qo: Is your family associated with any one party?
N (%)
1: No 1140 91.2
2: Yes 110 8.8
Total 1249 100.0
a:  (Ifyes) Which party?
N (%) Valid (%)
Valid 01: Congress(INC) 43 3.4 39.0
02: BJP 49 4.0 45.2
06: BSP 2 2 2.1
97: Others 1 1 9
98: Don't know 14 1.1 12.8
Total 110 8.8 100.0
Missing | 99: Blank/Refused 1140 91.2
Total 1249 100.0
Q7: Now let us talk about the election campaign during this election. How much interested were you in the election campaign this
time-a great deal, somewhat or not at all?
N (%)
1: Not at all 818 65.5
2: Somewhat 255 20.4
3: Great deal 38 3.1

Lokniti-CSDS, Delhi Page 7




Chhattisgarh Postpoll 2008-Survey Findings

N

()

8: Can't say/D.K

137

11.0

Total

1249

100.0

Q8: During the elections people participate in various activities related with election. Did you participate in any such activities during
the recent election campaign?
a:  Attended election meetings
(o)
1: No 1116 89.4
2: Yes 133 10.6
Total 1249 100.0
b:  Participated in processions/rallies
(o)
1: No 1154 92.4
2: Yes 95 7.6
Total 1249 100.0
c:  Participated in door-to-door canvassing
(o)
1: No 1182 94.6
2: Yes 67 5.4
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N (%)
Total 1249 100.0
d:  Contributed or collected money
N (%)
1: No 1233 98.7
2: Yes 16 1.3
Total 1249 100.0
e:  Distributed election leaflets
N (%)
1: No 1104 88.4
2: Yes 145 11.6
Total 1249 100.0
QO: During the election campaign was any candidate, party worker or party campaigner come to your house to ask for vote?
N (%)
1: No 440 353
2: Yes 704 56.4
8: Don't remember 104 8.3
Total 1249 100.0
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a(l): (Ifyes) Which party (First party)?

N (%) Valid (%)

Valid 01: Congress(INC) 255 20.4 36.2
02: BJP 364 29.2 51.7
04: CPI 24 1.9 3.4
06: BSP 34 2.7 4.8
07: NCP 1 1 1
22: Shiv Sena 2 A 2
30: Samajwadi Party 1 A1 2
96: Independent 1 A1 1
97: Others 2 2 3
98: Don't know 20 1.6 2.9
Total 704 56.4 100.0

Missing | 99: Blank/Refused 545 43.6

Total 1249 100.0
a(2): (Ifyes) Which party (Second party)?

N (%) Valid (%)

Valid 01: Congress(INC) 357 28.6 51.5
02: BJP 271 21.7 39.1
04: CPI 1 9 1.6
06: BSP 41 3.3 5.9
30: Samajwadi Party 1 1 1
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N (%) Valid (%)

69: GGP 1 1 2
97: Others 3 2 4
98: Don't know 9 7 1.3
Total 694 55.6 100.0

Missing | 99: Blank/Refused 555 44 .4

Total 1249 100.0
a(3): (Ifyes) Which party (Third party)?

N (%) Valid (%)

Valid 01: Congress(INC) 48 3.8 12.2
02: BJP 51 4.1 13.2
03: JD(United) 2 2 .6
04: CP1 29 2.4 7.6
05: CPI(M) 1 1 4
06: BSP 125 10.0 32.1
07: NCP 1 1 2
22: Shiv Sena 13 1.0 3.3
30: Samajwadi Party 26 2.1 6.8
09: GGP 5 1.5
96: Independent 4 3 9
97: Others 27 2.1 6.9
98: Don't know 55 4.4 14.3
Total 388 31.0 100.0
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N (%) Valid (%)
Missing | 99: Blank/Refused 861 69.0
Total 1249 100.0
Q10: People have different considerations while deciding whom to vote for. Now I will read out a few things. In recently held assembly
election while deciding whom to vote for:
a:  What mattered to you more & Party or candidate?
N (%)
1: Party 673 53.9
2: Candidate 396 31.7
8: Can't say 180 14.4
Total 1249 100.0
b:  What mattered to you more & Party or Leader?
N (%)
1: Party 673 53.9
2: Leader 374 30.0
8: Can't say 202 16.1
Total 1249 100.0
Lokniti-CSDS, Delhi Page 12




Chhattisgarh Postpoll 2008-Survey Findings

In recently held assembly election while deciding whom to vote for what mattered to you more - work done by state govt. or

by central govt.?

)
1: State Government 636 50.9
2: Central Government 172 13.8
8: Can't say 441 35.3
Total 1249 100.0
d:  And what mattered to you more - caste or religious community or other issues?
N (%)
1: Religion/Caste 60 4.8
2: Other 358 28.6
8: Can't say 832 66.6
Total 1249 100.0
Q11: Who would you prefer as the Chief Minister of Chattishgarh?
N (%)
01: Ajit Jogi 292 23.3
02: V.C. Shukla 31 2.5
03: Arvind Netam 1 1
04: Mahendra Karma 20 1.6
05: Ramesh Bais 6 5
06: Raman Singh 469 37.5
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N (%)

07: Dilip Singh Judev 2 1

08: Vishnu Dev Sai 1 1

10: Dau Ram Ratnakar 4 3

11: Anyone from Congtress 4 3

21: Anyone from BJP 3 2

97: Others 20 1.6

98: Can't say/Don't know 7 5

99: Refused to answer/Blank 390 31.2

Total 1249 100.0
Q12 Now I will read out the names of few organizations. Have you heard their names? (ZIf Yes) What is your opinion about them - are

they good or bad?
a:  Rashtriya Swayam Sevak Sangh/RSS
N (%)

0: Not heard 837 67.0

1: Very good 116 9.3

2: Somewhat good 86 6.9

3: Somewhat bad 3 3

4: Very bad 1 1

8: No opinion 205 16.4

Total 1249 100.0
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N (%)
0: Not heard 845 67.7
1: Very good 70 5.6
2: Somewhat good 85 6.8
3: Somewhat bad 9 8
4: Very bad 1 1
8: No opinion 237 19.0
Total 1249 100.0
c: Vishwa Hindu Parishad/VHP
N (*0)
0: Not heard 788 63.1
1: Very good 96 7.7
2: Somewhat good 99 7.9
3: Somewhat bad 10 8
4: Very bad 3 2
8: No opinion 253 20.2
Total 1249 100.0
d:  Naxalist/Maoist
N (o)
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N (%)
0: Not heard 490 39.3
1: Very good 36 2.9
2: Somewhat good 58 4.7
3: Somewhat bad 82 6.6
4: Very bad 354 28.3
8: No opinion 229 18.3
Total 1249 100.0
e:  Salwa Judum
N (%)
0: Not heard 663 53.1
1: Very good 105 8.4
2: Somewhat good 105 8.4
3: Somewhat bad 48 3.9
4: Very bad 87 6.9
8: No opinion 241 19.3
Total 1249 100.0
Q13: What is your assessment of the work done by the BJP govt. in Chattishgarh during its last 5 years rule-would you say you were
satisfied or dissatisfied with it?
(o)
1: Fully satisfied 412 33.0
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N (%)
2: Somewhat satisfied 490 39.3
3: Somewhat dissatisfied 71 5.7
4: Fully dissatisfied 99 8.0
8: Can't say/D.K. 176 14.1
Total 1249 100.0
Q14: What is your assessment of the work done by the UPA govt. led by Congress in Centre during its 4 years rule-would you say you
were satisfied or dissatisfied with it?
N (%)
1: Fully satisfied 262 21.0
2: Somewhat satisfied 411 32.9
3: Somewhat dissatisfied 84 6.7
4: Fully dissatisfied 89 7.1
8: Can't say/D.K. 403 323
Total 1249 100.0
Q15: Now I will ask you about the work done by the BJP government in Chhattisgarh during its five year rule. Tell me during the last
five years the following things - improved, deteriorated or remained the same?
a:  Condition of roads
N (%)

1: Improved 820 65.6
2: Remained same 290 23.2
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N (%)
3: Detetiorated 74 5.9
8: No opinion 65 5.2
Total 1249 100.0
b:  Hospital facilities
N (Vo)
1: Improved 378 30.3
2: Remained same 548 43.9
3: Deteriorated 151 12.1
8: No opinion 172 13.8
Total 1249 100.0
c:  Electricity supply
N (Vo)
1: Improved 561 449
2: Remained same 438 35.0
3: Detetiorated 122 9.8
8: No opinion 128 10.3
Total 1249 100.0
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N (%)
1: Improved 280 22.4
2: Remained same 507 40.6
3: Deteriorated 230 18.4
8: No opinion 232 18.6
Total 1249 100.0
e:  Law and order situations
N (%)
1: Improved 278 223
2: Remained same 517 41.4
3: Deteriorated 148 11.8
8: No opinion 306 24.5
Total 1249 100.0
f: School/college facilities
N (Vo)
1: Improved 535 42.8
2: Remained same 429 34.4
3: Deteriorated 70 5.6
8: No opinion 215 17.2
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N (%)
Total 1249 100.0
g:  Condition of farmers
N (%)
1: Improved 377 30.2
2: Remained same 440 35.3
3: Deteriorated 203 16.3
8: No opinion 228 18.3
Total 1249 100.0
Q1e: And also tell me whether in Chhattisgarh during BJP government's five year rule the following things - increased, decreased or
remained the same?
a:  Price rise
N (%)
1: Increased 961 77.0
2: Remained same 177 14.2
3: Decreased 03 5.0
8: No opinion 48 3.8
Total 1249 100.0
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N (%)
1: Increased 344 27.5
2: Remained same 544 43.6
3: Decreased 87 7.0
8: No opinion 274 21.9
Total 1249 100.0
c:  Curbing corruption
N (%)
1: Increased 239 19.1
2: Remained same 205 16.4
3: Decreased 173 13.9
8: No opinion 631 50.5
Total 1249 100.0
d:  Employment opportunities
N (7o)
1: Increased 496 39.7
2: Remained same 421 33.7
3: Decreased 123 9.8
8: No opinion 209 16.7
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N (%)
Total 1249 100.0
e:  Effect of the Naxalites
N (%)
1: Increased 318 25.4
2: Remained same 306 24.5
3: Decreased 109 8.7
8: No opinion 516 41.3
Total 1249 100.0
Q17: Whom did you vote for in Lok Sabha Elections held in 2004?
N (%) Valid (%)
Valid 01: Congress(INC) 229 18.3 42.6
02: BJP 274 22.0 51.0
04: CPI 1 A A
06: BSP 23 1.8 4.2
22: Shiv Sena 1 A 3
30: Samajwadi Party 1 A1 3
97: Others 6 .5 1.1
98: Don't know 2 2 4
Total 538 43.1 100.0
Missing | 99: Blank/Refused 711 56.9
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N (%) Valid (%)
Total 1249 100.0
Q18: Now I will like you to compare the two major political parties in Chhattisgarh — Congress and Bharitya Janta Party (BJP). In your
opinion which among the two is better for
a:  Development of Chattishgarh?
N (%)
1: Congress 349 27.9
2: BJP 641 51.3
8: No opinion 260 20.8
Total 1249 100.0
b:  Fostering unity in party
N (%)
1: Congtress 304 24.3
2: BJP 534 42.8
8: No opinion 411 32.9
Total 1249 100.0
c:  Welfare of Poor
(o)
1: Congress 319 25.6
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N (%)
2: BJP 606 48.5
8: No opinion 323 25.9
Total 1249 100.0
d:  Welfare of Women
N (%)
1: Congress 285 22.8
2: BJP 506 40.5
8: No opinion 458 36.7
Total 1249 100.0
e:  Curbing corruption
N (%)
1: Congtress 222 17.7
2: BJP 386 30.9
8: No opinion 641 51.3
Total 1249 100.0
f: Controlling naxalites
N (%)
1: Congress 195 15.6
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N (%)
2: BJP 357 28.6
8: No opinion 697 55.8
Total 1249 100.0
Q19: What is your assessment of the work done by chief minister Raman Singh in Chhattisgarh during his five year rule - would you say
that you are satisfied or dissatisfied with it?
N (%)
1: Fully satisfied 442 35.4
2: Somewhat satisfied 499 39.9
3: Somewhat dissatisfied 87 6.9
4: Fully dissatisfied 69 5.5
8: Can't say/Don’t know 153 12.2
Total 1249 100.0
Q20: Are you satisfied with the work done by your MLA in last five years?
N (%)

1: Fully satisfied 238 19.1

2: Somewhat satisfied 517 41.4

3: Somewhat dissatisfied 115 9.2

4: Fully dissatisfied 214 17.1

8: Can't say/Don’t know 164 13.1
Total 1249 100.0
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Q21: Have you heard about the policy of waving off loans to farmers?
N (%)
1: No 401 32.1
2: Yes 848 67.9
Total 1249 100.0
a:  (If Yes) For this policy whom would you give the cerdit - Congress led UPA government at centre or BJP government in
state?
N (%) Valid (%)
Valid 1: Central government 255 20.4 30.1
2: State government 375 30.1 44.3
8: Can't say 218 17.4 25.7
Total 848 67.9 100.0
Missing 9: N.A. 401 321
Total 1249 100.0
Q22: Thinking of how you (or your family, in the case of first time voters) have voted in previous elections, which is to say in elections

held before the recently held election, how would you describe yourself. Were you a Congress suporter, BJP supporter, BSP
supporter, supporter of any other party or not a supporter of any party?

N (%)
1: Congtress supporter 234 18.7
2: BJP Supporter 255 20.4
3: BSP supporter 17 1.4
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N (%)
4: Not a supporter of any party 361 28.9
7: Others 31 24
8: Can't say 352 28.2
Total 1249 100.0
Q23: Have you heard about the Naxalites?
N (%)
1: No 530 42.4
2: Yes 719 57.6
Total 1249 100.0
Q24: Have you heard about the Salwa Judum?
N (%)
1: No 779 062.3
2: Yes 470 37.7
Total 1249 100.0
a:  (Ifyes) What is Salwa Judum?
N (%) Valid (%)
Valid 1: Correct(anything to do with anti-Naxalite) 286 22.9 60.9
2: Incorrect 33 2.6 6.9
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N (%) Valid (%)
8: Can't say/Don't know 151 121 32.2
Total 470 37.7 100.0
Missing | 9: N.A. 779 62.3
Total 1249 100.0
b:  (Ifyes in Q24) Which are the areas where Salwa Judum is active?
N (%) Valid (%)
Valid 1: Cotrect (Anything to do with Bastar/Bastar Jungalpur/Dantewada/Bijapur/Kanker) 346 27.7 73.6
2: Incorrect 13 1.1 2.8
8: Can't say/Don't know 111 8.9 23.6
Total 470 37.7 100.0
Missing | 9: N.A. 779 62.3
Total 1249 | 100.0
Q25: Now I am going to read out two read out two statements about Naxalites and Salwa Judum. Please tell me which one of the two

statements do you agree with?

a: (1) People are joining Salwa Judum with their own will. (2) Salwa Judum is organized by the government and people are

forced to join it.

N (%)
1: Agree with (1) 278 22.3
2: Agree with (2) 116 9.3
8: No opinion 855 68.4
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N (%)
Total 1249 100.0
b:  Government is forcing people to leave their homes in areas where Salwa Judum is active. (2) People are leaving their homes

in fear of Naxalites.

N (%)
1: Agree with (1) 84 6.7
2: Agree with (2) 336 26.9
8: No opinion 830 66.4
Total 1249 100.0

c:  Taking advantage of the innocent tribals Naxalites are ruling them on the basis of gun. (2) The methods adopted by

Naxalities are incorrect, but the issues raised by them are fully justified.

N (%)
1: Agree with (1) 267 21.4
2: Agree with (2) 160 12.8
8: No opinion 822 65.8
Total 1249 100.0
d:  Police and security forces are using strong arm tactics and exploiting common people. (2) Police is using strong arm tactics

against Naxalites and its supporters and not against common people.

N (%)

1: Agree with (1) 62 5.0
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N (%)
2: Agree with (2) 292 23.4
8: No opinion 895 71.7
Total 1249 100.0

e: (1) Police and security forces can be used to solve the Naxalite problem. (2) Naxalite problem can be solved through talks

and mutual consensus and not through violence.

N (%) Valid (%)
1: Agree with (1) 155 12.4 12.4
2: Agree with (2) 239 19.1 19.1
8: No opinion 855 68.5 68.5
Total 1249 100.0 100.0
Q26: Under National Rural Employment Guarantee Act NREGA) the government has started distributing 'Employment Cards'. Have
you heard about it?
N (%)
1: No 248 19.8
2: Yes 1001 80.2
Total 1249 100.0
a:  (Ifyes) Have you ever received any 'Employment Card'?
N (%) Valid (%)
Valid 1: No 417 33.4 41.6
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(%) Valid (%)
2: Yes 585 46.8 58.4
Total 1001 80.2 100.0
Missing | 9: N.A. 248 19.8
Total 1249 100.0
b:  (@fYes in Q26) For this Act whom would you give the cerdit - Congress led UPA government at centre or BJP government
in state?
(%) Valid (%)
Valid 1: Central government 270 21.6 26.9
2: State government 423 33.9 42.3
8: Can't say 309 24.7 30.8
Total 1001 80.2 100.0
Missing | 9: N.A. 243 19.8
Total 1249 100.0
Q28: Now I am going to read out a few things about the BJP government in Chhattisgarh. You tell me do you agree or disagree with

them

a:  Government has done work only in urban and plain areas

N (%)
1: Fully agree 302 24.2
2: Somewhat agree 305 244
3: Fully disagree 188 15.1

Lokniti-CSDS, Delhi

Page 31




Chhattisgarh Postpoll 2008-Survey Findings

N (%)
4: Somewhat disagree 71 5.7
8: No opinion 383 30.6
Total 1249 100.0

b:  Creation of Chhattisgarh state has overall benefitted the people.

N (o)
1: Fully agree 557 44.6
2: Somewhat agree 308 24.7
3: Fully disagree 58 4.6
4: Somewhat disagree 35 2.8
8: No opinion 290 23.2
Total 1249 100.0

c:  Farmers suicide in Chhattisgath increased during Raman Singh's rule.

N (%)
1: Fully agree 55 4.4
2: Somewhat agree 103 8.3
3: Fully disagree 270 21.6
4: Somewhat disagree 163 13.1
8: No opinion 658 52.7
Total 1249 100.0
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d:  Government has effectively dealt with the naxalites in the state.

N (%)
1: Fully agree 109 8.7
2: Somewhat agree 186 14.9
3: Fully disagree 129 10.3
4: Somewhat disagree 135 10.8
8: No opinion 691 55.4
Total 1249 100.0
e:  Government has sold the state resources to companies from outside the state.
N (%)
1: Fully agree 85 6.8
2: Somewhat agree 126 10.0
3: Fully disagree 143 11.4
4: Somewhat disagree 138 11.1
8: No opinion 758 60.7
Total 1249 100.0
Q29: If Congtress Party wins this election, which of the following Congress leaders you would like to see as the Chief Minister - V.C.
Shukla, Ajit Jogi, Arvind Netam or Mahendra Karma?
N (%)
1: V.C. Shukla 94 7.5
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N (%)
2: Ajit jogi 738 59.1
3: Arvind Netam 18 1.4
4: Mahendra Karma 57 4.6
7: Others 30 2.4
8: No opinion 313 25.0
Total 1249 100.0
Q30: If BJP wins this election, which of the following BJP leaders you would like to see as the Chief Minister - Ramesh Vaishya, Raman
Singh, Dilip Singh Judev or Vishnu Dev Rai ?
N (%)
1: Ramesh Bais 17 1.4
2: Raman singh 892 71.4
3: Dilip singh Judev 31 2.5
4: Vishnu Dev Sai 18 1.5
7: Others 36 2.9
8: No opinion 254 20.3
Total 1249 100.0
Q31: If the Lok Sabha/MP election will be held tomorrow, whom will you vote for?
N (%)
01: Congress(INC) 299 24.0
02: BJP 388 31.1
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N (%)
04: CPI 5 4
06: BSP 50 4.0
07: NCP 1 1
22: Shiv Sena 1 1
97: Others 6 4
99: Blank/Refused 498 39.9
Total 1249 100.0

Q32: How often do you do the following religious activities — daily, once a week, only on festivals or never?
a:  Offering Puja/Namaaz/Prayers

N (%)
1: Never 142 11.3
2: Only festivals 307 24.6
3: Once in a week 200 16.0
4: Daily 600 48.0
Total 1249 100.0

b:  Visiting Temple/Mosque/Gurudwara/Church

N (%)
1: Never 295 23.7
2: Only festivals 537 43.0
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N (%0)
3: Once in a week 278 223
4: Daily 138 111
Total 1249 100.0
Q33: And how often do you do the following religious activities — regularly, occasionally, once in a while or never?
a: Katha/Bhajan Kirtan/Satsang/Religious Processions/Church Service
N (%)
1: Never 309 24.7
2: Once in a while 319 25.5
3: Occasionally 478 38.3
4: Regularly 144 11.5
Total 1249 100.0
b:  Donation for religious activities
N (%)
1: Never 290 23.2
2: Once in a while 224 17.9
3: Occasionally 419 33.6
4: Regularly 316 253
Total 1249 100.0
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¢ Keeping Fasts/Roza

%)
1: Never 433 34.7
2: Once in a while 368 29.5
3: Occasionally 378 30.3
4: Regularly 70 5.6
Total 1249 100.0
Q34: In an ordinary week, how regularly do you read newspaper-daily, 5-6 times in a week, 2-4 times a week, once or twice or never?
N (%)
1: Daily 241 19.3
2: 5-6 times in a week 58 4.6
3: 2-4 times in a week 93 7.5
4: 1-2 days 185 14.8
5: Never 564 45.2
8: Can't say 108 8.6
Total 1249 100.0
Q35: In an ordinary week, how regularly do you listen to news on radio-more than once a day, once a day, 5-6 times a week, 2-4 times
a week, once or twice or never?
N (%)
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N (%)

1: Daily 158 12.6

2: 5-6 times in a week 28 2.2

3: 2-4 times in a week 149 11.9

4: 1-2 days 183 14.7

5: Never 645 51.6

8: Can't say 86 0.9

Total 1249 100.0
Q306: In an ordinary week, how regularly do you watch news on TV-more than once a day, once a day, 5-6 times a week, 2-4 times a

week, once or twice or never?
N (%0)

1: Daily 296 23.7

2: 5-6 times in a week 78 6.2

3: 2-4 times in a week 157 12.6

4: 1-2 days 212 17.0

5: Never 423 33.9

8: Can't say 82 0.6

Total 1249 100.0
Q37: Do you think that the present BJP government in the state should be given another chance?

N (%)
No 319 25.5
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N (%)

Yes 632 50.6

No opinion 298 23.9

Total 1249 100.0
B1: Do you have voter identity card?

(Vo)

1: Yes I have 1044 83.6

2: Photographed but did not get it 46 3.7

3: Have, but it has mistake 10 .8

4: Do not have 109 8.7

5: Had but lost it 26 2.1

7: Others 10 .8

9: No information 6 5

Total 1249 100.0
B2: Do you have Ration card?

N (%)

1: No 202 16.2

2: Yes 1047 83.8

Total 1249 100.0
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(%) Valid (%)
Valid 1: A.P.L. (Black card) 168 13.4 16.2
2: B.P.L.(Red/Pink card) 0668 53.5 064.5
3: Antyodaya 51 4.1 4.9
4: White card 149 12.0 14.4
Total 1037 83.0 100.0
Missing | 9: NA 212 17.0
Total 1249 100.0
B3: What is your age?
N (*0)
1: Up to 25 yrs 335 26.8
2: 26-35 yrs 338 27.1
3: 36-45 yrs 263 21.0
4: 46-55 yrs 153 12.2
5: 56 yrs. and above 161 12.9
Total 1249 100.0
B4: Gender
(o)
1: Male 724 58.0
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N (%)
2: Female 525 42.0
Total 1249 100.0
B5: What is your marital status?
N (%)
1: Married 1050 84.1
2: Unmarried 170 13.6
4: Divorced/Separated 6 5
5: Widowed 18 1.4
9: NA 4 3
Total 1249 100.0
Bo: Till what level have you studied
N (%) Valid (%)
Valid 0: Non literate 412 33.0 33.5
1: Below Primary 186 14.9 15.1
2: Primary pass/Middle fail 194 15.5 15.7
3: Middle pass/Matric fail 188 15.1 15.3
4: Matric 101 8.1 8.2
5: College no-degree 74 5.9 6.0
6: Graduate 46 3.7 3.7
7: Post Graduate 19 1.6 1.6
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N (%) Valid (%)
8: Professional degrees 11 9 9
Total 1231 98.6 100.0
Missing | 9: NA 18 1.4
Total 1249 100.0
a:  Label of Education (Father)
N (%) Valid (%)
Valid 0: Non literate 876 70.1 71.9
1: Below Primary 96 7.7 7.9
2: Primary pass/Middle fail 105 8.4 8.6
3: Middle pass/Matric fail 49 3.9 4.0
4: Matric 38 3.0 3.1
5: College no-degree 29 2.3 24
6: Graduate 18 1.4 1.5
7: Post Graduate 3 2 2
8: Professional degrees 5 4 4
Total 1218 97.5 100.0
Missing | 9: NA 31 2.5
Total 1249 100.0

Lokniti-CSDS, Delhi

Page 42




Chhattisgarh Postpoll 2008-Survey Findings

a:  Label of Education (Mother)

N (%) Valid (%)

Valid 0: Non literate 1062 85.0 87.4
1: Below Primary 48 3.9 4.0
2: Primary pass/Middle fail 50 4.0 4.1
3: Middle pass/Matric fail 24 2.0 2.0
4: Matric 10 .8 .8
5: College no-degree 11 9 9
6: Graduate 8 .6 .6
8: Professional degrees 2 1 1
Total 1215 97.3 100.0

Missing | 9: NA 34 2.7

Total 1249 100.0

B7: What is your main occupation?

N (%) Valid (%)

Valid 02: Engineers 1 1 1
03: Doctors 2 2 2
05: Accountants(with degree and working in good firm) 1 1 1
07: Writers 1 1 1
09: Other higher professional 1 1 1
11: Computer operator 1 1 1
13: Medical Technician 1 1 1
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N (%) Valid (%)

14:

School teachers

12 1. 1.

15:

Nursery teachers

19:

Other lower professionals

20:

Elected officials (Central/State)

22:

Managers

23:

Officials Class-1

25:

Class-IIT Employee (Clerical)

27:

Traditional clerks
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Petty shopkeeper
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Hawkers, Vendors

35:

Sales Executives

36:

Salespersons

37:

Shop Assistants

39:

Other businessmen

40:

Waiters

41:

Dhobi

42:

Barbers, beauticians

43:

Ayahs, Maids, Domestic servants

45:

Sweepers, scavengers
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N (%) Valid (%)
49: Other service workers 8 Vi 7
50: Mechanics, machine tool operators, drivers 14 1.1 1.1
51: Electricians 1 A A
52: Jewellers 3 2 2
53: Tailors 3 2 2
55: Shoemakers 1 A 1
57: Carpenters 2 2 2
59: Other skilled workers 7 .6 .6
61: Measons, bricklayers 2 2 2
64: Furniture, basket, mat makers 1 1 A
65: Rickshaw-pullars 2 1 1
66: Unskilled labourers 4 3 3
69: Other semi-skilled and unskilled workers 17 1.3 1.3
70: Owner-cultivators 20+ Acres 40 3.2 33
71: Owner-cultivators 10-20 Acres 17 1.4 1.4
72: Owner-cultivators 5-10 Acres 91 7.2 7.4
73: Owner-cultivators 1-5 Acres 265 21.2 21.6
74: Owner-cultivators 0-1 Acre 55 4.4 4.5
75: Tenant Cultivators. 5+ acres 13 1.0 1.0
76: Tenant Cultivators 0-5 acres 107 8.5 8.7
77: Plantation workers 14 1.1 1.2
78: Agricultural labourers 215 17.2 17.5
79: Other Agricultural Workers 44 3.5 3.6
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N (%) Valid (%)

90: House-wife/husband 110 8.8 9.0
91: Students not seeking employment 36 2.9 2.9
92: Employee seekers 2 1 1
93: Unemployed workers, non-workers 10 .8 8
95: Other occupation 21 1.7 1.7
98: Unidentifiable 2 2 2
Total 1226 98.2 100.0

Missing | 99: N.A. 23 1.8

Total 1249 100.0
a:  What is/was/has been the main occupation of the main earner of the respondent's household?

N (%) Valid (%)

Valid 03: Doctors 2 1 1
06: College/University teachers 1 1 1
09: Other higher professional 1 1 1
11: Computer operator 1 1 1
13: Medical Technician 2 1 1
14: School teachers 13 1.0 1.1
15: Nursery teachers 1 1 1
19: Other lower professionals 1 1 1
20: Elected officials (Central/State) 1 1 1
22: Managers 2 2 2
25: Class-III Employee (Clerical) 4 3 3
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N (%) Valid (%)
27: Traditional clerks 1 | A
28: Class IV employee 9 7 7
30: Big businessmen 3 2 2
31: Medium businessmen 23 1.8 1.9
32: Small businessmen 35 2.8 2.9
33: Petty shopkeeper 9 7 7
34: Hawkers, Vendors 4 4 4
36: Salespersons 2 2 2
37: Shop Assistants 1 1 1
39: Other businessmen 2 2 2
40: Waiters 1 A1 1
41: Dhobi 3 3 3
42: Barbers, beauticians 1 A A
43: Ayahs, Maids, Domestic servants 3 2 2
45: Sweepers, scavengers 2 1 1
49: Other service workers 11 9 9
50: Mechanics, machine tool operators, drivers 10 .8 .8
51: Electricians 2 A 1
52: Jewellers 3 3 3
53: Tailors 2 2 2
57: Carpenters 4 3 3
59: Other skilled wotkers 5 4 4
61: Measons, bricklayers 1 1 1
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N (%) Valid (%)
64: Furniture, basket, mat makers 1 A A
65: Rickshaw-pullars 2 2 2
66: Unskilled labourers 3 2 3
69: Other semi-skilled and unskilled workers 14 1.1 1.1
70: Owner-cultivators 20+ Acres 7 5 .6
71: Owner-cultivators 10-20 Acres 30 2.4 2.5
72: Owner-cultivators 5-10 Acres 137 10.9 11.3
73: Owner-cultivators 1-5 Acres 371 29.7 30.7
74: Owner-cultivators 0-1 Acre 79 6.4 6.6
75: Tenant Cultivators. 5+ acres 16 1.3 1.3
Tenant Cultivators 0-5 acres 114 9.1 9.4
77: Plantation workers 2 2 2
78: Agricultural labourers 195 15.6 16.2
79: Other Agricultural Workers 37 3.0 3.1
90: House-wife/husband 14 1.1 1.1
92: Employee seekers 1 1 1
95: Other occupation 21 1.7 1.7
Total 1208 96.7 100.0
Missing | 99: N.A. 41 33
Total 1249 100.0
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B8: What is your Caste/Jati-biradari/Tribe name?
N (%)
1: Bhamin 44 3.5
2: Bhumihar 8 .6
3: Rajput 12 9
4: Kayasthas 4 3
5: Vaishya 12 1.0
0: Jain 8 .6
7: Punjabi Khatri 2 1
8: Sindhi 12 9
9: Other Upper Caste 12 9
10: Jat 1 1
14: Marathas 2 1
15: Patel/Patidar 12 1.0
19: Other PP 3 2
20: Guijjat/Thevar 1 1
21: Yadav 118 9.4
22: Kurmi 72 5.7
24: Koeri 3 2
27: Gaderia 3 2
28: Kunbi 1 1
29: Other Peasant OBC 14 1.2
30: Bunkar(Weavers) 10 8
31: Darzee(Tailors) 3 2
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N (%)
32: Thatihar(Make vessel) 1 1
34: Badhai(Carpenters) 3 2
35: Kumbhar(Potters) 8 .6
36: Lohar(Black smith) 8 .6
37: Sunar (Gold smith) 14 1.2
39: Other Craftsmen 4 3
40: Kewat(Fishermen & Boatmen) 45 3.6
41: Dhobi(Washermen) 8 .6
42: Nai(Barber) 8 7
43: Teli(Oil Pressers) 120 9.6
44: Jogi(Medicants & Seek Alms) 2 2
45: Traders OBC 18 1.5
48: Entertaining caste 1 1
49: Other Service OBC 5 4
50: Chamar/Jatav(Leatherwork) 56 4.5
51: Balmiki/Bhangi(Scavengers) 2 1
52: Pasi/Pano 1 1
54: Namasudras/Mahar 8 .6
55: Dhobi, Julaha, Kewat (Non OBC) 7 5
57: Nomadic/Service SC 3 3
58: Lowest SC 13 1.0
59: Other SC 69 5.5
62: Gond/Rajgond 76 6.1
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N (%)
63: Abhuj Maria 3 3
64: Bisonhorn Maria 2 2
65: Bhatra 37 3.0
66: Dhurvaa 2 A
67: Muria 29 23
68: Halbaa 31 2.5
69: Other Sts 254 20.3
70: Ashraf (Sayyad Shaikh) 1 1
71: Mughal (Khan) 3 2
72: Rajput (Peasant Proprietors) 2 1
73: Other Upper caste(Muslim) 6 5
74: Peasants+Traders 1 1
75: Craftsmen+Weavers 1 1
78: Other Muslim OBC 1 A
83: Sikh no caste/Other Sikhs 1 A
84: Upper Christians 2 1
90: Dalit Buddhist 1 A
95: Hindu no caste 23 1.9
99: NA 19 1.5
Total 1249 100.0
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a:  And what is your caste group?
N (%) Valid (%)
Valid 1: Scheduled Caste(SC) 188 15.1 15.1
2: Scheduled Tribe(ST) 460 36.8 37.0
3: Other Backward Caste (OBC) 481 38.5 38.7
4: Others 113 9.1 9.1
Total 1242 99.5 100.0
Missing | 9: N.A. 7 5
Total 1249 100.0
B9: Which religion do you follow?
N (o)
1: Hindu 1169 93.6
2: Muslim 8 .6
3: Christian 23 1.8
4: Sikh 2 1
0: Jain 3 2
8: Others 46 3.6
Total 1249 100.0
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B10: Area/Locality
%)
1: Village 1095 87.7
2: Town(Below 1 Lakh) 60 4.8
3: City (above 1 Lakh) 90 7.2
4: Metropolitan city(above 10 lakhs) 4 3
Total 1249 100.0
a:  (If Town/City) Type of house
N (%) Valid (%)
Valid 1: House/Flat with 4 or more bedrooms 15 1.2 9.7
2: House/Flat with 3 or 4 Bedrooms 19 1.5 12.8
3: House/Flat with 2 bedrooms (With kitchen and bathroom) 24 1.9 16.0
4: House/flats with 2 pucca rooms (with kitchen) 25 2.0 16.8
5: House/Flat with 2 pucca rooms(Without kitchen 12 9 8.0
6: House with 1 pucca rooms(With kitchen) 17 1.4 11.6
7: House/Flat with 1 Pucca rooms(without kitchen) 2 2 1.6
8: Mainly Kutcha house 27 2.2 18.2
9: Slum/Jhuggi Jhoprti /Fully Kutcha 8 .6 5.4
Total 149 11.9 100.0
Missing | 0: NA 1100 38.1
Total 1249 100.0
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b:  (If Village), Type of House

N (%) Valid
(7o)
Valid 1: Pucca (both wall and roof made of pueca material) 135 10.8 13.0
2: Pucca-kucha (Either wall or roof is made of pucca material and of other kutcha material) 225 18.0 21.7
3: Kutcha (both wall and roof aremade of &ufcha material other than materials mentioned in category | 605 48.4 58.5
4
4? Hut (both wall and roof are made of grass, leaves, mud, un-burnt brick or bamboo) 70 5.6 6.7
Total 1034 82.8 100.0
Missing | 0: NA 215 17.2
Total 1249 | 100.0
B12: Number of rooms in use in the household
N (%)
0: Blank/NA 12 1.0
1: One 52 4.1
2: Two 247 19.8
3: Three 345 27.6
4: Four 268 21.5
5: Five 129 10.3
6: Six 96 7.7
7: Seven 39 3.1
8: Eight 30 2.4
9: Nine and above 31 2.4
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N (%)

Total 1249 100.0
B13: Total number of family member (Adult)

N (%)
0: Blank/NA 30 24
1: One 23 1.9
2: Two 211 16.9
3: Three 160 12.8
4: Four 291 23.3
5: Five 218 17.5
6: Six 183 14.7
7: Seven 54 4.3
8: Eight 40 32
9: Nine and above 38 3.0
Total 1249 100.0

B13: Total number of family member (Children)

N (%)
0: Blank/NA 86 6.9
1: One 173 13.9
2: Two 360 28.9
3: Three 341 27.3

Lokniti-CSDS, Delhi

Page 55




Chhattisgarh Postpoll 2008-Survey Findings

N (%)
4: Four 153 12.2
5: Five 60 4.8
6: Six 29 2.3
7: Seven 23 1.9
8: Eight 4 3
9: Nine and above 20 1.6
Total 1249 100.0
B14: Do you or your family member have the following:
a: Cat/Jeep/Van/Tractor
N (%)
0: No 1183 94.7
1: Yes 66 5.3
Total 1249 100.0
b:  Colour or B/W Television
N (%)
0: No 628 50.3
1: B/W 328 26.2
2: Colour 293 23.5
Total 1249 100.0
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¢ Scooter/Motorcycle/Moped

N (%)
0: No 1016 81.3
1: Yes 233 18.7
Total 1249 100.0
d:  Telephone/Mobile Phone
N (%)
0: No 945 75.7
1: Yes 304 24.3
Total 1249 100.0
e:  Electric fan/cooler
N (%)
0: No 617 49.4
1: Yes 632 50.6
Total 1249 100.0
f: Bicycle
N (%)
1: Yes 1077 86.2
Total 1249 100.0
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g:  Radio/Transistor
N (%)
0: No 725 58.0
1: Yes 524 42.0
Total 1249 100.0
h:  Pumping set
N (%)
0: No 1077 86.2
1: Yes 172 13.8
Total 1249 100.0
It Fridge
N (%)
0: No 1152 92.2
1: Yes 97 7.8
Total 1249 100.0
j:  Cow/Buffalo
N (%)
0: Blank/NA 489 39.1
1: One 74 6.0
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N (%)
2: Two 225 18.0
3: Three 126 10.1
4: Four 136 10.9
5: Five 09 5.5
6: Six 59 4.7
7: Seven 21 1.7
8: Eight 14 1.1
9: Nine and above 36 2.9
Total 1249 100.0
B15: Total monthly household income?
N (%) Valid (%)
Valid 1: Up to 1000 547 43.8 43.9
2: 1001 to 2000 341 27.3 27.3
3: 2001 to 3000 85 0.8 6.8
4: 3001 to 4000 45 3.6 3.6
5: 4001 to 5000 76 6.1 6.1
6: 5001 to 10000 97 7.8 7.8
7: 10001 to 20000 32 2.6 2.6
8: 20001 to 50000 21 1.7 1.7
9: 50000 above 1 1 1
Total 1246 99.8 100.0
Missing | NA 3 2
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N

(o)

Valid (%)

Total

1249

100.0
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